the hedonic prize would show a smaller degree of 
understanding of the rules than the individuals 
receiving a utilitarian prize. Thus, Experiment 2 
tests the second hypothesis of this research, and 
also addresses the shortcomings of the previous 
experiment.

One hundred and seventeen (117) graduate 
students (out of which 51.3% were women, 
with average age between 18 and 25 years), of 
a university in southern Brazil, were randomly 
allocated in two experimental conditions (hedonic 
prize vs. utilitarian prize). The sample distribution

[...]

prize to the prevention focus, the participants 
should show a higher degree of understanding 
of the rules, than when they received prizes 
incompatible to the program´s regulatory focus. 
Thus, Experiment 3 tests the last hypothesis of 
this research.

One hundred and forty two (142) graduate 
students (out of which 53.5% are women, with 
average age between 26 and 35 years) of an 
university in southern Brazil were randomly 
allocated in four experimental conditions 
resulting from the combination between the 
regulatory focus f the loyalty program (promotion